	Pest control in home in past month?							
PUD010	Frequency	Percent		Cumulative Percent				
Missing	234	2.35	234	2.35				
1 : Yes	2233	22.41	2467	24.76				
2 : No	7498	75.24	9965	100.00				

Rooms treated for pests?							
PUD020	Frequency	Percent		Cumulative Percent			
Missing	7884	79.12	7884	79.12			
1 : Entire home	1002	10.06	8886	89.17			
2 : Kitchen or dining room, not entire home	925	9.28	9811	98.45			
3 : Other rooms	154	1.55	9965	100.00			

Foundation/outside of building treated?						
PUD021	Frequency	Percent		Cumulative Percent		
Missing	7732	77.59	7732	77.59		
1 : Yes	254	2.55	7986	80.14		
2 : No	1979	19.86	9965	100.00		

Non-professional treated home?						
PUD031	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent		
Missing	7744	77.71	7744	77.71		
1 : Yes	1385	13.90	9129	91.61		
2 : No	836	8.39	9965	100.00		

# treatments in home by non-professional						
PUD032	Frequency	Percent		Cumulative Percent		
Missing	8582	86.12	8582	86.12		
1 : One time only	965	9.68	9547	95.81		
2 : Two or more times	418	4.19	9965	100.00		

Professional treated home?							
PUD033	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent			
Missing	7743	77.70	7743	77.70			
1 : Yes	976	9.79	8719	87.50			
2 : No	1246	12.50	9965	100.00			

# treatments in home by professional						
PUD034	Frequency	Percent		Cumulative Percent		
Missing	8989	90.21	8989	90.21		
1 : One time only	922	9.25	9911	99.46		
2 : Two or more times	54	0.54	9965	100.00		

Home have private yard?							
PUD040	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent			
Missing	161	1.62	161	1.62			
1 : Yes	6729	67.53	6890	69.14			
2 : No	3075	30.86	9965	100.00			

Pest control in yard in past month?						
PUD060	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent		
Missing	3284	32.96	3284	32.96		
1 : Yes	1551	15.56	4835	48.52		
2 : No	5130	51.48	9965	100.00		

Non-professional treated yard?						
PUD071	Frequency	Percent		Cumulative Percent		
Missing	8415	84.45	8415	84.45		
1 : Yes	1103	11.07	9518	95.51		
2 : No	447	4.49	9965	100.00		

# treatments in yard by non-professional						
PUD072	Frequency	Percent		Cumulative Percent		
Missing	8862	88.93	8862	88.93		
1 : One time only	774	7.77	9636	96.70		
2 : Two or more times	329	3.30	9965	100.00		

WHANES 1999-2000 Data Release Frequency Distribution for Pesticide Use Section of the Family Questionnaire (PUQ.XPT) July 2004

Professional treated yard?							
PUD073	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent			
Missing	8420	84.50	8420	84.50			
1 : Yes	585	5.87	9005	90.37			
2 : No	960	9.63	9965	100.00			

# treatments in yard by professional				
PUD074	Frequency	Percent		Cumulative Percent
Missing	9380	94.13	9380	94.13
1 : One time only	469	4.71	9849	98.84
2 : Two or more times	116	1.16	9965	100.00